

20-602

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NIKE, INC., CONVERSE INC.,

Plaintiffs,

NEXT INVESTMENTS, LLC,

Interested Party Appellant,

—against—

BANK OF CHINA, AGRICULTURAL BANK OF CHINA, BANK OF COMMUNICATIONS,
CHINA CONSTRUCTION BANK, CHINA MERCHANTS BANK, INDUSTRIAL AND
COMMERCIAL BANK OF CHINA LIMITED,

Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* BANKING LAW COMMITTEE
OF THE NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JOSHUA A. GOLDBERG
BENJAMIN F. JACKSON
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SEPARATE ENTITY RULE IS VITAL TO MAINTAINING NEW YORK’S STATUS AS THE WORLD’S PREMIER FINANCIAL CENTER.....	4
A. New York is one of the world’s leading centers for banking and finance.....	4
B. New York state and federal courts have applied the separate entity rule for over a hundred years, encouraging foreign banks to do business in New York, and strengthening our city’s prosperity and vibrancy	6
C. In 2014, the New York Court of Appeals’ decision in <i>Motorola v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> settled once and for all that the separate entity rule is the law of the state of New York	7
D. Following <i>Motorola</i> , the Second Circuit recognized the separate entity rule applies to post-judgment asset restraints used to enforce a money judgment	12
E. A decision undermining the continued vitality of the rule would endanger New York’s preeminence in international banking and the economy of the city as a whole	13

II. COURTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY UPHELD THE SEPARATE ENTITY RULE FOR OVER A CENTURY BECAUSE IT IS SUPPORTED BY NUMEROUS COMPELLING RATIONALES..... 14

A. The separate entity rule promotes comity..... 14

 1. The separate entity rule promotes international comity..... 14

 a. The rule promotes harmony 15

 b. The rule promotes uniformity..... 17

 c. The rule promotes reciprocity..... 18

 2. The separate entity rule embodies respect for the settled law of the state of New York, as interpreted recently by the New York Court of Appeals..... 22

B. The separate entity rule guards against the danger of double liability..... 23

C. The separate entity rule protects banks from the impracticality and potentially enormous costs of conducting global asset searches—costs that remain of grave concern even in today’s digital world..... 24

III. BECAUSE RULE 69—NOT RULE 65—GOVERNS ATTEMPTS TO EXECUTE PURELY MONETARY JUDGMENTS AGAINST NONPARTY BANKS, NEW YORK’S SEPARATE ENTITY RULE APPLIES HERE 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Allstar Mktg. Grp., LLC v. 158</i> , No. 1:18-cv-4101-GHW, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141913 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2019)	27
<i>Allstate Ins. Co v. Serio</i> , 261 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>AS-Autoteile Service GmbH v. Pierre Malhe</i> , Case 220/840 (1985) ECR 2267.....	18
<i>Ayyash v. Koleilat</i> , 957 N.Y.S.2d 574 (Sup. Ct. 2012, <i>aff'd</i> , 981 N.Y.S.2d 536 (1st Dep't 2014)).....	16
<i>Chrzanowska v. Corn Exch. Bank</i> , 173 A.D. 285, <i>aff'd without op.</i> , 225 N.Y. 728 (1919).....	6, 23
<i>Cronan v. Schilling</i> , 100 N.Y.S.2d 474 (Sup. Ct. 1950)	7
<i>Denilauler v. SNC Couchet Freres</i> , Case 125/79 (1980) ECR 01553.....	18
<i>Digitrex, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 491 F. Supp. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	8
<i>E.B. Savory & Co. v. Lloyds Bank, Ltd.</i> , (1932) 2 K.B. 122 (C.A.), <i>aff'd</i> , (1933) A.C. 201 (P.C.) (U.K.)	23
<i>Ecopetrol S.A. v. Offshore Exploration & Prod. LLC</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	28
<i>Fidelity v. Philippine Export & Foreign Loan Guar. Corp.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1113 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	7
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	27
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	15

	PAGE(S)
<i>Hubei Gezhouba Sanlian Indus. Co. v. Robinson Helicopter Co.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-01798-FMCSSX, 2009 WL 2190187 (C.D. Cal. July 22, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 425 F. App'x 580 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Joseph v. Athanasopoulos</i> , 648 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Klipsch Grp., Inc. v. Big Box Store Ltd.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 6283, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153137 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2012)	26
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 533 (2009)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	22
<i>Ludgater Holdings Ltd. v. Gerling Aus. Ins. Co. Pty Ltd.</i> , (2010) NZSC 49	17
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 149 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 771 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2014)	2, 13
<i>N. Joachimson v. Swiss Bank Corp.</i> , (1921) 3 KB 110 (Ct. App.)	17
<i>Nanus Asia Co. v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , [1988] HKC 377 (H.K.)	17
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Advanced Empl. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 703 N.Y.S.2d 3 (1st Dep't 2000)	7
<i>Prince v. Oriental Bank Corp.</i> , (1877-1878) 3 App. Cas. (P.C.) (appeal taken from Supreme Court of New South Wales) (U.K.)	23
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Richardson v. Richardson</i> , (1927) Prob. 228, All Eng. 92	17

	PAGE(S)
<i>S & S Mach. Co. v. Masinexportimport</i> , 706 F.2d 411 (2d Cir.1983).....	27
<i>Shaheen Sports, Inc. v. Asia Ins. Co.</i> , No. 98-CV-5951, 2012 WL 919664 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2012)	23
<i>Shamrock Power Sales, LLC v. Scherer</i> , No. 12-CV-8959, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144773 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2016)	27
<i>Shipping Corp. of India v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>Societe Eram Shipping Co. v. Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corp.</i> [2003] UKHL ¶ 57 30 (appeal taken from Eng.)	17, 25
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v.</i> <i>U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	14
<i>Stewart v. Royal Bank of Scotland plc</i> , (1994) S.L.T. (Sh. Ct.) 27 (Scot.).....	17
<i>Tiffany (NJ) LLC v. Dong</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2183, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114986 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2013)	9
<i>Tiffany (NJ) LLC v. Qi Andrew</i> , No. 10-cv-9471 (KPF), 2015 WL 3701602 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2015).....	28
<i>Tire Eng'g & Distrib., LLC v. Bank of China</i> , 740 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2014)	13, 16, 24
<i>United States v. First Nat'l City Bank</i> , 321 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1963), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965).....	7, 16
<i>Wallace v. Kern</i> , 481 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1973)	22
<i>Walsh v. Bustos</i> , 46 N.Y.S.2d 240 (City Ct. 1943).....	6

	PAGE(S)
<i>Winter Storm Shipping Ltd. v. TPI</i> , 310 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2002)	24, 25
<i>Woodland v. Fear</i> , (1857) 119. Eng. Rep 7; E. & B. 519, 1339 (K.B.) (Eng.).....	23
<i>WowWee Grp. Ltd. v. Meirly</i> , No. 18-CV-706, 2019 WL 1375470 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2019)	26
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1116(a).....	27
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....	27
Lanham Act.....	25
 Rules	
CPLR article 52	9
CPLR article 62	11
CPLR § 5222	4, 10, 22, 23, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 64	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1).....	3, 26
 Other Authorities	
<i>2019 Financial Condition Report: Economic and Demographic Trends</i> , N.Y. State Comptroller, https://www.osc.state.ny.us/reports/finance/2019-fcr/economic-and-demographic-trends (last visited June 28, 2020)	5
Michael R. Bloomberg & Charles E. Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York’s and the US’ Global Financial Services Leadership 16</i> (2007), available at http://www.nyc.gov/html/om/pdf/ny_report_final.pdf	6

	PAGE(S)
City of New York, Finance Industry, https://www1.nyc.gov/site/internationalbusiness/industries/finance-industry.page (last visited June 28, 2020).....	5
The Lugano Convention, Article 16(5)	18
James Orr, <i>How Important is the Finance Sector to the New York City Economy</i> , <i>Econ. Studies Grp.</i> (June 9, 2017), https://esg.gc.cuny.edu/2017/06/09/how-important-is-the-finance-sector-to-the-new-york-city-economy/	5
Geoffrey Sant, <i>The Rejection of the Separate Entity Rule Validates the Separate Entity Rule</i> , <i>SMU L. Rev.</i> 813, 819-25, 835-38 (2012).....	15
Z/Yen Grp. Ltd., <i>The Global Financial Centres Index 26</i> (2019), at 4, 37, available at https://www.longfinance.net/media/documents/GFCI_26_Report_2019.09.19_v1.4.pdf	4
